assets i.e. bearer plants. Under the amendments, biological assets that meet the
definition of bearer plants will be within the scope of MFRS 116. After initial
recognition, bearer plants will now be measured under MFRS 116 at accumulated
cost (before maturity) and using either the cost model or revaluation model (after
maturity). As the Group is currently measuring the biological assets at cost less
amortisation, the change in accounting policies is limited to reclassification of the
biological assets to bearer plants.

Biological assets
Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, biological
assets which form part of the bearer plants were not recognised. With the adoption of
the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, the biological assets within the scope
of MFRS 141 are measured at fair value less costs to sell, with fair value changes
recognised in profit or loss.

Company No. 64577 - K

13

 The financial impact of adoption of MFRS 9, 15 and 141 are as follows:

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Previously
stated under

FRSs

Effects on adoption
of MFRSs

Restated under
MFRSs

As at 31 March 2018 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment 149,179 22,291 171,470
   Biological assets 22,291 (22,291) -
   Available-for-sale investments 48,895 (48,895) -
   Other investments - 48,895 48,895

Current assets
   Biological assets - 974 974
   Trade receivables 45,862 (690) 45,172

Capital and reserves
   Reserves 415,286 (165) 415,121
   Non-controlling interests 50,481 212 50,693

Non-current liabilities
   Deferred taxation 1,937 236 2,173

Current liabilities
   Trade payables 37,032 (344) 36,688
   Other payables and accrued expenses 29,177 (181) 28,996
   Contract liabilities - 526 526

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment 143,389 23,179 166,568
   Biological assets 23,179 (23,179) -
   Available-for-sale investments 42,991 (42,991) -
   Other investments - 42,991 42,991

Current assets
   Biological assets - 1,160 1,160
   Trade receivables 53,475 (350) 53,125

Capital and reserves
   Reserves 397,204 299 397,503
   Non-controlling interests 58,662 242 58,904

Current liabilities
   Trade payables 32,389 (252) 32,137
   Other payables and accrued expenses 30,706 (668) 30,038
   Contract liabilities - 920 920

Company No. 64577 - K

14

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Previously stated
under FRSs

Effects on adoption
of MFRSs

Restated under
MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Preceding year corresponding quarter ended
31 March 2018

Administrative expenses (53,790) 340 (53,450)
Other income 3,372 (27) 3,345
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign subsidiaries

(24,574)

(127)

(24,701)

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 32,937 (375) 32,562
Non-controlling interests 4,469 8 4,477
 37,406 (367) 37,039

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 24,929 (464) 24,465
Non-controlling interests (4,809) (30) (4,839)
 20,120 (494) 19,626

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Previously stated
under FRSs

Effects on adoption
of MFRSs

Restated under
MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

For the 12 months ended 31 March 2018

Cash flows from Operating Activities
Profit before tax 51,386 (367) 51,019

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

14,644

1,032

15,676

   Amortisation of biological assets 1,032 (1,032) -
   Allowance for doubtful debts
   - Trade receivables

  113

340

453

   Fair value gain on biological assets - 27 27
Increase/(decrease) in:
- Trade payables 2,252 (92) 2,160
- Other payables and accrued expenses (10,697) 486 (10,211)
- Contract liabilities - 394 394

Cash flows from Investing Activities
   Additions to property, plant and

equipment
(30,548) (3,905) (34,453)

   Additions to biological assets (3,905) 3,905 -

Company No. 64577 - K

15

A2. Qualification of Audit Report Of The Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There was no qualification of audit report for the preceding annual financial statements.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The financial performance of the Group's Milling & Estate Segment is affected by seasonal

crop production, seasonal external supply of fresh fruits bunch and fluctuating commodity
prices whereas the Group’s Oleochemical Segment is mainly affected by its fluctuating
feedstock prices.

A4.  Unusual Items

There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence which materially affect the
assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow during the financial year under review.

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in the estimates of amounts reported during the financial
year under review.

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

 There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and/or repayment of debt and
equity securities during the financial year under review.

A7. Dividends Paid

The dividend paid during the current and preceding corresponding financial year was as
follows:

 31.03.2019 31.03.2018
Final Dividend
For the financial year ended 31 March 2018 31 March 2017
Declared date 25 May 2018 30 May 2017
Approved date 30 August 2018 23 August 2017
Payment date 28 September 2018 29 September 2017
No of outstanding shares (‘000) 136,934 136,934
Dividend per share (single tier) 5.0 sen 5.0 sen
Net dividend paid (RM’000) 6,847 6,847

Company No. 64577 - K

16

A8. Segmental Information

(a) Results for the Quarter

 Oleochemical Milling & Estate Healthcare Investment & Services Consolidated

 31.03.19 31.03.18 Changes 31.03.19 31.03.18 Changes 31.03.19 31.03.18 Changes 31.03.19 31.03.18 Changes 31.03.19 31.03.18 Changes
   (Restated)   (Restated)
 RM’000 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 % RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue
Total Revenue 66,381 95,522 -30.5% 50,497 72,578 -30.4% 21,200 22,718 -6.7% 3,933 7,613 -48.3% 142,011 198,431 -28.4%
Less:
Inter-segment sales